
6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         1 

Part’s List 
Section III 

Model LE-10A 
Dake/Johnson Horizontal Band saw 

Fully Automatic 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

DAKE Division of JSJ 
724 Robbins Road 
Grand Haven, MI  49417 
Phone: 1-800-937-3253 616-842-7110 
Fax:     1-800-846-3253 616-842-0859 
E-mail: customerservice@dakecorp.com 
   technicalservice@dakecorp.com  
Web:    www.dakecorp.com  

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         2 

Figure 1-1 

 
 
 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         3 

 
 

FIGURE 1-1 MACHINE BODY ASSEMBLY LE10A 

Item 
Part 
No. 

Description Qty  Item  
Part 
No. 

Description Qty 

1  Oil Pan 1  17 302002 Socket Hd. Plug PT ½” 1 
2  Oil Tank Cover 1  18  Hanged Hook 3 
3  Pan Hd. Mach. Screw M6x12 20  19  Hinge Bracket 1 
4  Bolt M6x12 3  20  Bolt ½”x1-¾”  3 
5  Electric Box 1  21  Spring Washer M14 4 
6  Side Cover 1  22  Washer 3/8” 1 
7  Left Rear Cover 1  23  Adjusting Bolt 1 
8  Side Cover 1  24  Wire Gauge 1 
9  Right Rear Cover 1  25  Perforated Steel Sheet 1 

*10 301996 Truss Head Screw M6x16 8  26  Hinge Pin 1 
*11 301997 Rubber Washer P6 8  27  Bearing Tap 2 
*12 301371 Level Gauge (Hydraulic) 1  28  Ball Bearing 2303 1 
*13 301371 Rubber Seat 1  29  Washer 1 
14 301998 Oil Cover 1  30  Nut ½” 1 
15 302000 Level Gauge (Coolant) 1  31  Bolt 3/8”x1” 1 
16 302001 Rubber Seat 1  32  Perforated Steel Sheet 1 
      301371 Kit items 10, 11, 12, 13  

 
* sold as kit 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         4 

 
 

2.1 Machine Body 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         5 

 

FIGURE 2-1 MACHINE BODY ASSEMBLY LE10A 
Item Part No. Description Qty  Item Part No. Description Qty 

1  Vise Head 1  19  Spring 1 

2  Bolt ½” x 1 ¾” 2  20  
Cylinder Cap 
(front) 

1 

3  Cylinder Shaft 1  21  Spring Pin 6 x 35 1 

4  
Flat Hd. Mach. Scr. 
M8x16 10  22  Bolt m12 x 40 1 

5  Slide Plate 1  23 301626 Movable vise Jaw 1 
6  Bolt m8 x 20 1  24 301627 Pawl 1 

7  Bolt  2  25 301628 
Straight Pin 
(threaded socket) 

 

8  Bolt m8 x 20 1  26 301629 
Stop Screw m6 x 
8 

1 

9  Plain Washer m8 1  27 301425 Auxiliary Plate 1 
10  Rack Guide Ring 1  28 301531 Straight Pin 2 
11  Rack 1  29 301533 Fixed Vise Jaw 1 
12  Bolt ½” x 5 ½” 4  30 301532 Fixed Vise Jaw 1 
13  Spring Washer m12 6  31 301426 Auxiliary Plate 6 
14  Cylinder Cap (rear) 1  32  Soc. HD. Bolt 6 
15* 302003 O-Ring G-80 1  33  Slide Plate 1 
16  Cylinder 1  34 301362 Cushion 3 
17* 302003 O-Ring P-70 1  35 301361 Cushion 1 
18  Piston 1  36  Du Bush 1 

 301861 
Complete vise 
assembly 

1      

 
 
* Sold as kit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         6 

 
 

3.1 Reducer Assembly 
 

 
 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         7 

 

FIGURE 3-1 MACHINE REDUCER ASSEMBLY LE10A 
Item Part No. Description Qty  Item Part No. Part Name Qty 

1  Hinge Bracket 1  19  Bearing Case 1 
2 301871 Oil Level Gauge 1  20  Wire Brush Pulley 1 
3  Washer 3  21  Set Screw  m6x8 2 
4  Spring Washer 3  22  Soc. Hd. Bolt 4 
5 302004 Worm 1  23  Du Bush 2 
6  Soc. Hd. Plug 1  24 302007 Teflon Washer 2 
7  Grease Nipple 1/8” 1  25  Thrust  Bearing 1 
8  Bolt ½” x 1 ¾” 3  26  Bolt 4 
9  Bolt 2  27  Spring Washer 4 
10  Hinge Pin 1  28  Thread Taper Pin 1 
11  Cap 1  29  Soc. Hd. Bolt 2 
12  Bolt m8 x 25 2  30  Nut 2 
13 302066 Oil Seal 1  31  Soc. Hd. Plug 1 
14  Bearing Support 1      
15 302008 Taper roller Bearing 1      
16 302005 Snap Ring RTW-62 1      
17 302009 Taper roller Bearing 1      
18 302068 Oil Seal 1      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         8 

 
4.1 Drive Wheel Assembly 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         9 

 
4.1 Drive Wheel Assembly LE 10A 

Item Part No. Description Qty  Item Part No. Description Qty 
1  Bolt ½”x1¼” 1  19  Housing yoke 1 

2  Spring Washer M12 1  20  
Taper Roller 
Bearing 32208 

2 

3  Washer 1  21  Distance collar 1 

4  Worm Wheel 1  22  
Housing Cover – 
Right 1 

5  
Spacer (02t. 1 
ea)(03t. 1 ea) 

1  23 300707 Model Plate 1 

6  Housing 1  24  Hinge 2 

7 302075 Wheel Shaft 1  25  
Pan Hd. Mach. 
Scr 3/16”x1/2” 

4 

8  Bolt M6x20 1  26  Bolt M12X40 6 

9  Bolt M10x35 6  27  
Toothed Nut AN-
08 

1 

10  Bolt ½”x1¼” 1  28 302076 Toothed Washer 1 
11  Rubber Washer 3  29  Adjuster Collar 1 

12  
Oil Seal – 
SB13016014 

1  30  
Pan Hd. Mach. 
Scr 3/16”x3/4” 

8 

13  Cover Step 1  31  Bolt M6X25 2 
14  Rubber Packing 1  32  Bracket 1 
15  Cover 1  33  Shipping Bracket 1 
16 301737 Drive Wheel 1  34  Washer 1 

17  
Grease Nipple A 
Type PT 1/8” 1  35  Bolt M5x10 2 

18 301738 Handle MT-3 1  36  Bolt M5x10 2 
   1  37  Cover 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         10 

 
5.1 Transmission Assembly 

 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         11 

 
 

Item Part No. Description Qty  Item Part No. Description Qty 

1 302100 Pulley Cover 1  21  
Flat Point Set 
Screw M6X12 

1 

2  Bolt M8X15 2  22  Bolt M10X35 1 
3 302102 Spring Washer M8 2  23 302112 Lever Covernor 1 
4  Nut M5 2  24  Spring Washer 4 
5  Plain Washer M5 2  25  Washer 4 
6  Bolt M5X20 2  26  Set Pipe 1 
7 302103 Cover Set Plate 1  27  Key 7x7x50  
8  Nut ½” 2  28  Set Bar 1 
9  Nut 3/8” 2  29  Spring Pin 5x20 1 
10 302104 Motor Base 1  30  Spring Hanger 1 
11  Bolt 3/8”X1” 4  31 302113 Tension Spring 1 
12 302106 Spring Washer M10 4  32  Spring Pin 4x16 1 
13  Washer 2  33 300670 V Belt 1 
14 302107 Idle Pulley 1  34  Look Plate 1 

15  Hinge Seaft 1  35  
Pan Hd. Mach. 
Scr. 

 

16  Plain Washer M12 1  36 302115 Pulley Cover 1 
17 302108 Motor 1      
18 302110 Motor Pulley 1      

19  
Socket HD. Plug ½” 
PT 

1      

20  Spring Washer M10 1      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.1 Drive Wheel Assembly LE 10A 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         12 

 
6-1 IDLE WHEEL ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         13 

 

FIGURE 6-1 IDLE WHEEL ASSEMBLY  

Item 
Part 
No. 

Description Qty  Item  
Part 
No. 

Description Qty 

1  Bolt M8 X 25 6  30 302129 Support shelf 1 
2  Spring washer 6  31  Spring pin 1 
3  Guide plate 2  32 302128 Spring 1 
4  Grease nipple 2  33  Nut 1 
5  Bolt ½ x 1 1/4 1  34 302127 Idle wheel 1 
6  Spring washer M12 1  35 302131 Wheel shaft 1 

7  Washer 1  36  
Taper roller bearing 
30207 2 

8 302116 Slide peice 1  37 302132 Bearing cover 1 
9  Bolt ½ x 2 ½ 1  38 302133 Toothed washer AW7 1 
10  Adjusting bolt 1  39  Toothed nut AN7 1 
11  Adjusting nut 1  40 302134 Bearing cap 1 
12 302117 Tension nut 1  41 302135 Plate 3 
13  Spring pin 1  42  Bolt 3 
14 302118 Shaft stopper 1  43 302136 Proximity switch 1 

15  Bolt ¾” 2  44  
Pan hd. mach. Scr. 
5/32X1/2” 

2 

16 302119 Polished finished washer 1  45  
Pan hd. Mach. 
Screw3/16X3/8” 

2 

17 302120 Rubber collar 1  46  Dake name plate 1 
18 300975 Shaft 1  47 302137 Housing cover (left) 1 
19  Spring guide 1  48  Hinge 2 

20  Socket bolt M5 x 10 2  49  
Pan hd. Mach. Scr. 
3/16X3/8” 

8 

21 302121 Spring 1  50  
Pan hd. Mach. Scr. 
3/16X3/8 

2 

22  Tension handle stopper 1  51  Spring washer 2 
23  Set screw dog point M6X10 1  52 302138 Handle 1 
24  Bearing thrust 51204 1  53  Rubber washer 2 
25  Tension handle  1  54  Bolt 1 
26 302125 Housing stopper 1  55 302139 Limit switch 1 
27 302124 Spring 1  56 302140 Switch set bracket 1 
28 302130 Lever contact 1  57  Bolt M6X12 2 
29  Bolt 2  58 302141 Cover 1 
     59 302142 Cover set plate 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         14 

 
FIGURE 7-1 BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         15 

 

FIGURE 7-1 BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLY  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1 301339 Left fixed insert 1  30   2 
2 301340 Left movable insert 1  31  Bolt ½” x2” 2 
3  Socket hd. bolt M6X20 2  32 302035 Right insert holder 1 
4 302022 Bearing holder 2  33 302037 Right guide bracket 1 
5  Ball bearing 6200VV 8  34 302039 Slide tip 1 
6 302023 Straight pin 10H7X20 4  35  Name plate 1 
7 302025 Roller pin (rear) 2  36  Bolt 1 
8 302026 Collar 2  37 302040 Slide tip 1 
9 301600 Left fitting 1  38  Guide bar 1 

10 301599 Spring 2  39  
Pan hd. mach. scr. 
M5X8 

6 

11 301598 Left insert knob 1  40  Set screw M10X16 2 
12 301616 Left insert holder  1  41 301597 Right fitting 1 
13 302028 Straight pin 10X56 2  42 301596 Right insert knob 1 
14  Roller pin 2  43 301341 Right movable insert 1 
15  Snap ring 2  44 301342 Right fixed insert 1 
16 302029 Center bolt  2  45 302041 Coolant nozzle 1 
17  Spring washer M10 4  46  Spring washer M5 1 
18  Nut 3/8 4  47  Bolt M5 x 10 1 
19  Plain washer 2  48  Washer 8 
20  Set scr.. flat point M6X6 2  12 301616 Complete assembly 1 
21  Set scr. Flat point M10X16 2  12 301614 Casting only 1 
22 302032 Left guide bracket 1      
23  Spring washer M12 8      
24  Nut ½” 1      
25  Bolt 1/2” x 1 1/2” 2      
26 302033 Handle 1      
27  Spring pin 2      
28 302034 Lock bolt 1      
29  Washer 2      
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         16 

 
FIGURE 8-1 DIAGRAM OF HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

 

 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         17 

 

FIGURE 8-1 DIAGRAM OF HYDRAULIC SYSTEM  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Copper pipe 1  31  Copper pipe 1 
2  Special Bolt 2  32  Copper pipe 1 
3  Washer 6  33  Socket ¼” 1 
4  Copper pipe 1  34  Nipple 60MM  1 
5  Saddle 1  35  Barrel nipple ¼” 1 
6  Spring Washer M4 1  36  Copper pipe 1 
7  RD. HD. Mach. Screw 2  37  Copper pipe 1 
8  3/8 Vinyl pipe connector 7  38  Copper pipe 1 
9  Special bolt 1  39  Hydraulic hose 1 
10  Vinyl Hose 1  40 302017 Filter 1 
11  Copper pipe 1  41  Filter cover 1 

12  Pipe connector 8 x 10 15  42  
Socket hd. Bolt M6 x 
15 

1 

13  Tee 4  43  Copper pipe 1 
14  Outer & Inner elbow 6  44  Plate 1 
15  Vinyl hose 1  45 302143 Limit switch 1 
16  Vinyl hose 1  46  Spring washer M4 2 

17  Wire clamp  2  47  
Rd. hd. Mach. Screw 
M4 x 40 

2 

18  Bellows hose 2  48  Copper pipe 1 

19  Hydraulic hose 2  49  
Socket hd. Bolt M8 x 
15 

 

20  Plug 1  50  Spring washer M8 2 
21  Outer & Inner elbow 1  51  Copper pipe 1 
22  Pipe connector  1  52  Bracket 1 
23  Hydraulic hose 1  53  Elbow 90’ ¼” 1 
24  Vinyl hose  2  54  Tee joint ¼” 1 
25  Suction hose  2  55 301212 Chip conveyor 1 
26  Nipple 1   300829 Chip conveyor motor 1 
27 302016 Strainer 1      
28  Wire reinforced vinyl hose 1      
29  Copper pipe 1      
30  Copper pipe 1      
         
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         18 

 
FIGURE 9-1 hydraulic Assembly 

 

 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         19 

 

FIGURE 9-1 Hydraulic Assembly  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Spring Pin   30  Nut M6  
2  Spring   31  Nut 1/8 NPT  
3  Pusher   32  Slotted Pin  
4  Snap Ring   33  Return Spring  
5  Radial Ball Bearing   34  Hinge Pin  
6 302144 Oil Seal   35  Hinge Pin Retainer  
7  Bearing Case   36  Spring Pin  
8  Set Screw M8 X 16   37  Socket HD. Bolt M6 x 20  
9  Nut M8   38  Set Screw   
10  Spring Washer M8   39  Spring Pin  
11  Valve   40  Cam  
12  Valve Seat   41 302146 Universal Joint  
13  Seat Plate   42  Spring Pin  
14 302145 O-Ring G-45   43   Shaft  
15  Cylinder Plate   44  Nut  
16  Spring Pin   45  Spring Washer  
17  Plunger   46  Urethane rubber Washer  
18  Damper   47  Fiber Packing  
19  Spring Seat   48 302147 Selector Plate  
20  Feedback Spring   49  Spring Pin  
21  Adjusting Pin   50 302148 Knob  
22  O-Ring   51  Socket HD. Bolt  
23  Cover   52 302149 Shaft  
24  Spring Washer       
25  Socket HD. Bolt M6 x 30       
26  Packing       
27  Pin Guide       
28  Socket HD. Bolt M6 x 20       
29  Return Spring       
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         20 

 
FIGURE 10-1 Manifold Tappet Cylinder 

 

 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         21 

 

FIGURE 10-1 Hydraulic Assembly LE10A 

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1 301582 Manifold 1  *21 301971 O-ring P-11 1 
2  Teflon ring P-6 1  *22 301971 Piston 1 
3 302150 Check valve 1  *23 301971 Spring 1 
4 302151 Spring 1  *24 301971 Adjusting screw 1 
5 302152 Spring seat 1  *25 301971 Spring washer M6 2 
6  Solenoid valve 2  *26 301971 Socket hd. Bolt M6 x 10 2 
7  Socket hd. Bolt M8 x 75 12  27  Bolt M12 x 30 2 
8  Solenoid valve 1  28  Spring washer M12 2 
9  O-ring P-12 15   300985 Clamping vise valve 1 

* 10 301972 Spring 10   300984 
Feeder & head vise 
valve 

1 

* 11 301972 Spool 2  * 301972 Items 10-17   
*12 301972 Teflon Ring P-20 2  * 301971 Items 18-26  
*13 301972 O-ring P-20 2      
*14 301972 Valve 2       
*15 301972 Sleeve 2      
*16 301972 Direction control yoke 2      
*17 301972 Socket hd. Bolt M5 x 16 6      
*18 301971 Screw cap 1      
*19 301971 O-ring P-22 1      
*20 301971 Tappet cylinder body 1      

 
* Sold as assembly only 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         22 

 
FIGURE 11-1 

 

 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         23 

FIGURE 11-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1 302153 Spring 1      
2 302153 Upper cylinder cap 1      
3  Du bush 1      
4  Piston rod 1      
5  Bearing holder 2      
6  Double self aligning 1      
7 302155 Hinge shaft 1      
8  Set screw (flat point) M6 x 10 1      
9 302156 Upper cylinder holder 1      
10  Socket hd. Bolt M10 x 20 4      
11  Spring pin  1      
12 302158 Piston 1      
13 300726 O-ring P-70 kit items 13, 15 1      
14 302159 Cylinder 1       
15 300726 O-ring G-85 kit items 13, 15 1      
16 302160 Under cylinder cap 1      
17  Tie rod bolt ½” x 12 4      
18 302161 Seal 1      

 
* sold as kit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         24 

FIGURE 12-1 

 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         25 

FIGURE 12-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1 302077 Pulley cover 1  20  Brush cover 1 
2 302078 Brush cover 1  21  Brush support 2 
3  Spring pin 1  22 300724 Wire brush 1 
4 302079 Snap ring 1  23  Spring washer M6  3 
5  Bearing 6201VV 2  24  Nut M6  1 
6  Snap ring 2  25  Brush bracket 1 
7 302080 Pulley shaft 1  26  Bolt M8 x 16 2 
8  Bolt M8 x 30 2  27  Bolt M8 x 16 1 
9  Spring washer M8 2  28 301805 Du. Bush 2 
10  Plain washer M8 2  29 301804 Brush shaft 1 
11  Bearing bracket 1  30  Set screw M6 x 8 1 
12  Nut M8  1  31 301978 V belt M-36 1 
13  Universal joint 2  32  Seal plate 1 
14  Spring pin 4       
15  Shaft 1      
16  Set screw 1      
17  Lock lever 1      
18  Bolt M8 x 35 1      
19  Plain washer M8  1      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         26 

FIGURE 13-1 

 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         27 

FIGURE 13-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Hose hanger 1      
2  Bolt M6 x 12       
3 300720 Strainer  1      
4  Nozzle 1      
5  Nozzle 1      
6  Peacock 1      
7  Wire reinforced vinyl 1      
8 301588 Coolant pump 1      
         
         
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         28 

FIGURE 14-1 
 

 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         29 

FIGURE 14-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Knob shaft 1  30  Plain washer M10 2 
2  Handle knob 1  31  Nut M19  2 
3  Spring pin 3 x 20 1  32  Gauge screw 1 
4  Handle 1  33  Sprocket 1 
5  Pan hd. Mach. Scr. M5 x 10 4  34  Universal joint 2 
6  Spring washer M5 4  35  Gauge shaft 1 
7  Socket hd. Bolt M6 x 12 2  36  Spring pin 2 
8  Socket hd. Bolt M8 x 35 1  37  Digital counter 1 
9  Cover 1  38  Stick mark 1 
10  Sprocket 1  39  Gauge shaft  
11  Du bush 1  40  Pin 4 x 8 1 
12  Set screw M5 x 6 1  41  Gear 1 
13  Chain (56 link) 1  42  Snap ring 1 
14  Set screw M6 x 10 2  43   Bracket  
15  Eccentric bush 1      
16  Du bush 1      
17  Knob adjusting 2      
18  Spring pin 5 x 28 1      
19  Shaft 1      
20  Straight pin 3 x 8 1      
21  Stick mark 1      
22  Snap ring 1      
23  Fence (L) 1      
24  Fence ® 1      
25  Bolt M12 x 40 2      
26  Spring washer M12 2      
27  Stock receiving tray 1      
28  Bolt M10 x 20 2      
29  Spring washer M10  2      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         30 

FIGURE 15-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         31 

FIGURE 15-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1* 301928 Bolt ½” x 5 ½” 4  30  Nut 3/8” 2 
2*  Spring washer M12 4  31 301165 Dust seal 4 
3*  Cylinder cap (rear) 1  32  Du bush 4 
4* 301920 O-ring G-80 1  33  Lever 1 
5*  Cylinder 1  34  Bolt M8 x 16 2 
6* 301594 O-ring P-70 1  35  Spring M8 2 
7*  Piston 1  36  Du bush 1 
8*  Press spring 1  37  Safety bush 1 
9*  Cylinder cap (front) 1  38  Bolt M8 x 20 1 
* 301928 Complete assembly items 1-9       

10  Feed vise bed 1  39  Plain washer M8  1 
11  Bolt M12 x 40 2  40  Pack guide ring 1 

12  Spring washer M12  2  41  
Pan hd. Mach. Scr. 5/32” 
x 1 ¼” 

2 

13  Slid plate (R) 1  42 301727 Limit switch 1 
14  Slide plate (F) 1  43   Rack (B) 1 
15  Pawl 1  44  Lever 1 
16  Set screw M5 x 8 1  45  Spring washer M6  2 
17  Straight pin 1  46  Bolt M6 x 16 2 
18  Vise body 1  47  Spring pin 6 x 35 1 
19  Taper pin 2      
20 301583 Feed movable vise jaw 1      
21 301360 Cushion 4      
22  Flat hd. Mach. Scr. 3/16” x ½” 12      
23  Flat hd. Mach. Scr. M8 x 20 14      
24  Plate 1      
25  Soc. Hd. Bolt 4      
26  Spring washer M16 4      
27  Fixed vise jaw 1      
28  Key 8 x 100 1      
29  Bolt 3/8” x 1 ½” 2      
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         32 

 
FIGURE 16-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         33 

 

FIGURE 16-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Guide shaft (L) 1  30  Screw cover 1 
2  Piston rod 1  31  Spring pin 1 
3  Guide shaft (R) 1  32  Nut 1 
4  Spring pin 4 x 28 1  33  Du thrust washer 1 
5  Bush nut 1  34  Bearing support 1 
6  Sops. Hd. Bolt M18 x 50 1  35  Spring washer M12 3 
7  Cylinder cover 1  36  Soc. Hd. Bolt M12 x 30 3 
8  Spring washer M5  10  37  Roller bracket 4 
9  Pan hd. Mach. Scr. M5 x 10 12  38  Du bush 1 
10  Nail M2 4  39  Set plate 1 
11  Bolt 12 x  60 2  40  Stopper bracket 1 
12  Bolt 12 x 30 6  41  Tie rod 4 
13  Spring washer M20 2  42  Nit M20 1 
14  Nit M20 1  43  Cylinder cap (F) 1 
15 302050 Oil seal 1  44 302045 Guide bar bracket (L) 1 
16  Spherical bolt M12 x 50 2  45  Guide bar 1 
17 302051 O-ring G-55 2  46 301714 Roller bracket (L) 1 
18  Piston 1  47 301448 Roller 301714 2 
19 302052 O-ring P-50A 1  48 301449 Handle 2 
20  Cylinder 1  49 301459 Fixed side set screw 2 
21  Nut 3/8” 1  50  Cylinder cap ® 1 
22  Bolt 3/8” x 1 ½” 1  51  Spring washer M10 8 
23  Bolt M6 2  52  Nut 3/8” 4 
24  Bolt M10 x 30 1  53 301713 Roller bracket (R) 1 
25  Roller 2  54  Screw M8 x 15 dog point 1 
26  Bolt 5/32” x 1” 4  55  Guide bracket (R) 1 
27  Bearing 6205ZZ 4  56  Spring washer M8 4 
28  Limit switch 2  57  Bolt M8 x 25 4 
29  Limit switch 2  58  Stopper plate 1 
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         34 

 
FIGURE 17-1 

 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         35 

 
 

FIGURE 17-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1 301845 Slide bar 1  21  O-ring P-5 1 
2 301847 Feeler 1  22  Valve body 1 
3  Soc. Hd. Bolt M6 x16 2  23  Teflon seat 1 
4  Spring washer M6 2  24  Piston 1 
5  Snap ring 1  25  Spring 1 
6  Ball bearing 6201ZZ 1  26  Cylinder 1 
7  Roller pin 1  27  Oil return pipe 1 
8  Set screw M5 x 8 2      
9  Bolt M6 x30 2      
10  Limit switch dog 1      
11  Nut ¼” 2      
12  Bolt ¼” x 2” 2      
13  Bolt M8 x 16 2      
14  Limit switch bracket 1       
15  Limit switch 1      
16  Bolt 5/32” x 1 ¼” 2      
17  Bolt M6 x 35 2      
18  Hd. Mach. Screw M3 x 5 2      
19  Cover 1      
20  Spring washer M5  5      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         36 

 
FIGURE 18-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 18-1  

Item 
Part 
No. 

Description Qty  Item  
Part 
No. 

Description Qty 

1  Green Power light 1  12 716542 Head Down button 1 
2 301591 Piece Counter 1  13 716542 Vise Close button 1 
3 716551 Head up button 1  14 716542 Vise forward button 1 
4 716558 Bundle Switch 1  15 716542 Vise reverse button 1 
5 301727 Index Counter 1  16  Feed rate handle 1 
6 716557 Vise Switch 1  N/A 301874 Control Box Cover 1 
7 716558 Light Switch on/off 1  N/A 300345 Orange Warning light 1 

8 716558 Coolant switch on/off 1  N/A 301875 
Quick Approach 
protector 1 

9 716555 Emergency Stop button 1      
10 716544 Automatic / Manual Switch 1      
11 716556 Green Start button 1      

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 2 
3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10
11 12 13 

14 15 
16 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         37 

 
 

FIGURE 19-1 

 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         38 

 

FIGURE 19-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Nut M14 2  21 301624 Body 1 
2  Nut M14 2  22 19116 Handle 2 
3  Body 1  23 301635 Hydraulic Hose (R)  1 
4 301623 Cylinder cap 1  24 301634 Coupler 2 
5 301208 Stand 4  25 301634 Rubber Plug 2 
6  Clamper 2  26 301632 Hose Fitting 4 
7 301625 Clamper 4  27 301631 Hydraulic Hose (F) 1 
8  Washer 4  28 301630 Cotter pin 2 
9  Bolt M8 x 25 8  29  Wire 2 
10  Bolt M8 x 30 2   300638 Bundle Attachment 2 
11  Bolt M6 x 12 8      
12 19112 Screw rod 301422 2      
13 301424 Guide bar 2      
14  Bolt M6 x 8 2       
15  Snap ring 2      
16  Spring pin  2      
17  Piston 2      
18  O-ring P-60 2      
19  Spring 2      
20  O-ring P-26 2      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         39 

 
FIGURE 20-1 

 
 
 



6/02 

Model LE10A  03/05/08                                         40 

 

FIGURE 20-1  

Item 
Part 
No. Description Qty  Item  

Part 
No. Description Qty 

1  Roller Table 1      
2  Roller bracket (L) 2      
3  Handle 2      
4  Fixed side set bar 2      
5 300929 Roller 2      
6  Guide bar 1      
7  Roller bracket (R) 2      
8  Roller shaft 9      
9 300929 Roller 9      
10  Bearing 630ZE 18      
11  Washer 18      
12  Bolt  18      
13  Bolt 5/8” x 3” 4      
14  Nut 5/8” 4       
15 301434 Tool box  1      

 
 
 
 
 
 


